THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WHITEWATER REGION

By-Law No. 01-09-43

A by-law for the acceptance of lands as a public highway.

WHEREAS Section 261 of the Ontario Municipal Act, provides for the dedication and acceptance of lands for public highways.

AND WHEREAS the Corporation of the Township of Whitewater Region deems it to be in the public's interest to accept certain lands dedicated by the owner, Carroll Lavallee, for a public highway.

AND WHEREAS the Owner, Carroll Lavallee, has constructed the road in accordance with the standards required by the Township of Whitewater Region which lands are more particularly described as Part of Lot 8 Concession V, East of Muskrat Lake, former Township of Westmeath in the former Village of Beachburg, now in the Township of Whitewater Region, County of Renfrew designated as Part 7 Reference Plan deposited as No. 49R - 12836.

AND WHEREAS the Township of Whitewater Region owns the lands that are more particularly described as Part of Lot 8 Concession V, East of Muskrat Lake, former Township of Westmeath in the former Village of Beachburg, now in the Township of Whitewater Region, County of Renfrew designated as Part 3 Reference Plan deposited as No. 49R - 1848.

NOW THEREFORE Council of the Corporation of the Township of Whitewater Region ENACTS that:

- (a) the lands more particularly described as Part of Lot 8 Concession V. East of Muskrat Lake, former Township of Westmeath, former Village of Beachburg, now in the Township of Whitewater Region, County of Renfrew designated as Part 7 Reference Plan deposited as No. 49R-12836 be accepted for Highway purposes and be known as an Extension of Earl Street in the former Village of Beachburg, Township of Whitewater Region and the said lands be hereinafter incorporated into the Township of Whitewater Region roadway system.
- (b) the lands more particularly described as Part of Lot 8 Concession V, East of Muskrat Lake, former Township of Westmeath, former Village of Beachburg, now in the Township of Whitewater Region, County of Renfrew designated as Part 3 Reference Plan deposited as No. 49R-1848 be accepted for Highway purposes and be known as an Extension of Earl Street in the former Village of Beachburg, Township of Whitewater Region and the said lands be hereinafter incorporated into the Township of Whitewater Region roadway system.

READ a FIRST and SECOND time this 5 day of September

READ a THIRD time and finally passed this 5 day of September

Reeve

CAO/Clerk